
 

 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on WEDNESDAY 10 APRIL 2024 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 28 March 2024 
 
Note: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting or participate 
in the meeting virtually, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. If you 
wish to participate either in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams, please 
contact Democratic Services: Democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
  
The meeting can also be watched live using the following link:  
https://www.youtube.com/live/LAHkmT-XWxs?feature=shared 
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. Please note 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use 
of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/live/LAHkmT-XWxs?feature=shared


 

 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

Enriching Lives 
• Champion excellent education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 

potential, regardless of their background.  
• Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 

enable healthy choices for everyone.  
• Engage and empower our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity for 

the Borough which people feel part of.  
• Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Providing Safe and Strong Communities 
• Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 
• Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to reduce the need for long term care.  
• Nurture our communities: enabling them to thrive and families to flourish. 
• Ensure our Borough and communities remain safe for all.  

Enjoying a Clean and Green Boro
[...]
e way we do business.  

• Be a commercial council that is innovative, whilst being inclusive, in its approach with a clear focus 
on being financially resilient. 

• Maximise opportunities to secure funding and investment for the Borough. 
• Establish a renewed vision for the Borough with clear aspirations.  
 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

David Cornish (Chair) Andrew Mickleburgh (Vice-
Chair) 

Alistair Neal 

Wayne Smith Michael Firmager Stuart Munro 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Tony Skuse Bill Soane 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE 

NO.  
    
79.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
    
80.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 
March 2024 
  

5 - 16 

 
    
81.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declaration of interest 
  

 

 
    
82.    APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND 

WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
To consider any recommendations to defer 
applications from the schedule and to note any 
applications that may have been withdrawn. 

 

 
    
83.   Coronation APPLICATION NO 233168 FORMER TRAVIS 

PERKINS SITE, WOODLEY GREEN, WOODLEY, 
WOKINGHAM, RG5 4QP 
RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval subject to 
a legal agreement. 
CASE OFFICER: Stefan Fludger 

17 - 62 

 
    
84.   Charvil APPLICATION NO 240459 20 OLD BATH ROAD, 

CHARVIL, RG10 9QR 
RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval 
CASE OFFICER: Claire Moore 

63 - 84 

 
   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports. 
 
C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission) 
CIL Community Infrastructure Levy 



 

 

R Refuse (planning permission) 
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent 

S106 Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

F (application for) Full Planning Permission 
MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting 
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted 
VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval 
PS 
Category Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application 

 
  

CONTACT OFFICER 
Liam Oliff Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 07925 147775 
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 
 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 13 MARCH 2024 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.20 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  David Cornish (Chair), Andrew Mickleburgh (Vice-Chair), Alistair Neal, 
Wayne Smith, Michael Firmager, Stuart Munro, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Tony Skuse 
and Bill Soane 
 
Councillors Present and Speaking 
Councillors: Charles Margetts  
 
Officers Present 
Brian Conlon, Operational Lead - Development Management 
Connor Corrigan, Head of Strategic Development 
Rachel Lucas, Senior Lawyer 
Liam Oliff, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Alan Lewis, Highways Development Manager 
 
Case Officers Present 
Andrew Chugg 
Emy Circuit 
Connie Davis 
Christopher Howard 
 
 
70. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
71. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 February 2024 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
72. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Cornish declared a prejudicial interest as he had contributed to Finchampstead 
Parish Council Neighbourhood plan, which made reference to this location.   
 
73. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
  
 There were no items to be deferred or withdrawn. 
 
74. APPLICATION NO 232995 LAND SOUTH OF CUTBUSH LANE EAST, 

SHINFIELD. RG2 9AA  
Proposal: Full planning permission for the construction of an extension to the Thames 
Valley Science Park spine road to provide access to a proposed new building for the 
Natural History Museum, landscaping, surface water attenuation and other associated 
works. Application is a potential departure from Local Plan. 
  
Applicant: University of Reading 
  
The Committee considered a report on this application, set out in agenda pages 17 to 68. 

5

Agenda Item 80.



 

  
The Committee were advised that updates contained within the Supplementary Planning 
Agenda included: 

         Reasons for lack of Environmental Impact Assessment 
         Added plans for condition 2. 
         Change to condition 7. 

  
Christopher Howard, case officer, explained that he would present item 74 and 75 together 
as the items were co-dependent. 
  
All members of the committee had attended a site visit except Councillor Smith. 
  
Dave Green, resident, spoke in objection to the application. He told the committee that this 
application was on a site that was designated as greenfield in the Local Plan and beyond 
the boundary of the Sustainable Development Location (SDL). He added that this was the 
third major extension to the science park. He argued that the proposed access was more 
extensive than needed to access the site and might be designed to provide access to 
possible development sites beyond. He explained that further sites were not featured in 
any Council documents. He told Members that he believed the Council were ignoring the 
Local Plan and the SDL. 
  
Phil Brown, agent, spoke in support of the application. He told the committee that the 
University of Reading (UoR) and Natural History Museum (NHM) had worked in 
partnership on this application. He explained that the new access road would provide the 
infrastructure needed to provide the main NHM building and that this route had been 
chosen for minimal impact. He added that the access was essential for the economic, 
social, and environmental bene
[...]
e pointed out that the application was contrary to policies 
CP9 and CP11. He added that there was no access to Barkham on foot, inadequate bus 
services and the bus did not go near the closest railway station. He also referenced the 
width of the road and the fact that buses and vans passed less than a metre away when 
walking on the pavement. The NHS Primary Care network had advised that local GPs 
were overcapacity with no plans for expansion. Councillor Margetts told Members that the 

9



 

application did not comply with policies CP6 or CP3. He referenced many future plans 
within the area for development and how there would be a large cumulative effect. 
Councillor Margetts referenced local wildlife and drew Members’ attention to a video of a 
badger travelling along the site boundary. 
  
All members of the committee attended a site visit except Councillors Cornish and Soane. 
  
Councillor Mickleburgh explained that this was an outline application which would fix the 
number of dwellings at a maximum of 56. He indicated that he wanted to exercise the right 
to bring the application back to Planning Committee at the reserved matters stage, were it 
to be accepted at the outline stage. He said that although the application was contrary to 
policy CP11, because of the Council’s lack of a 5 Year Housing Land Supply (5YHLS), the 
harms must significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits for the application to be 
refused. He pointed out the positives of 22 affordable homes on the site. 
  
Councillor Firmager sought comment on the traffic levels along Barkham Ride and 
possible increases as a result of the application. Alan Lewis explained that the Highways 
team had looked into this at length.  He added that daily levels had a significant range and 
there were roughly 8000 traffic flows per day, 4% of which were HGVs. 63 per week were 
the larger HGVs which may be connected with adjacent commercial uses which have a 
legitimate right of access to proper
[...]
owing: 
A. The revised terms and mechanism as set out in this report for securing delivery of the 
school (including triggers and scale), community facility (including triggers and scale) and 
allotments in the s106 agreement; and 

15



 

B. AUTHORISE the Assistant Director – Place and Growth to agree revisions to conditions 
and informatives as set out in this report and to any further required additions, revisions 
and updates to conditions and informatives between the resolution of the Planning 
Committee on 9 March 2022 and issue of the decision under delegated powers. 
2. The committee authorise the Head of Development Management to refuse planning 
permission in the event of an S106 agreement not being completed to secure the services 
and infrastructure within six months of the date of the 
committee resolution (unless a longer period is agreed by the Head of Development 
Management in consultation with the Chairman of Planning 
Committee) due to failure to secure the necessary infrastructure impact mitigation. 
  
  

16



 

Application 
Number 

Expiry Date Parish Ward 

233168 11/04/2024 Woodley Coronation; 
 
Applicant R Ruscoe, Propco (Woodley Green) Ltd 
Site Address Former Travis Perkins Site, Woodley Green, Woodley RG5 4QP 
Proposal Full application for the proposed erection of a building to form a 

residential care home (Use Class C2) with access, parking, 
landscaping and associated works, following demolition of all 
existing buildings on the site. 

Type Full 
Officer Stefan Fludger 
Reason for 
determination by 
committee 

Major application 

 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on Wednesday, 10 April 2024 
REPORT PREPARED BY Assistant Director – Place and Growth 
  
RECOMMENDATION  

i) APPROVAL subject to conditions and Informatives 
& completion of S106 legal agreement to secure the 
following:  • Employment Skills Plan – To secure a 
construction phase Employment Skills and Training 
Plan or equivalent financial contribution in 
accordance with Policy TB12 of the MDD and based 
on the value of the Construction Industry Training 
Board Benchmark.   
 
OR    
 
ii) REFUSE full planning permission if the legal 
agreement is not completed within three months of 
the date of this resolution (unless officers on behalf 
of the Assistant Director – Place and Growth agree to 
a later date for completion of the legal agreement) 

 
SUMMARY  

 
The application proposes a care (including dementia care) home with 68 bedrooms on the 
site of an existing builders merchant in Woodley Green. There is an identified need for a 
home of this sort and this has been supported by the Council’s Strategy and Commissioning 
team. Additionally, as the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply, the 
tilted balance is engaged. In any case, the development is within settlement limits in a 
sustainable location and the principle of building a care home on this employment land has 
been found to be acceptable. 
 
This application is the second on the site, the first being refused on harm to the character of 
the area and to neighbouring properties by virtue of overlooking and creation of a sense of 
enclosure.  

 

17

Agenda Item 83.



 

The building has been re-designed to incorporate more appropriate design features which 
break up the bulk, scale and mass of the dwelling. Additionally, technical solutions have 
been suggested to prevent harmful overlooking. On this basis, it is considered that the 
previous reasons for refusal have been overcome and this application is recommended for 
approval. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 
Application number Description Decision & Date 
F/2004/1923 Proposed erection of a 

detached storage building. 
Approved – 19/07/2004 

F/2009/0333 Proposed erection of 
prefabricated warehouse 
building and erection of 2m 
high boundary fence. 
(Demolition of existing 
unsafe outbuildings).  

Approved – 29/04/2009 

C/2009/1253 Application for submission 
of details to comply with 
conditions 3 and 4 of 
planning consent 
F/2009/0333 (3 -  Boundary 
Treatment and 4 – Samples 
and details of materials to 
be used).  

Replied – 01/12/2009 

231871 Full application for the 
proposed erection of a 
building to form a 
residential care home (use 
class C2) with access, 
parking, landscaping and 
associated works, following 
demolition of all existing 
buildings on the site.  

Refused – 30/11/2023 

 
 
DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION 
  
Proposed units 68 beds 
Previous land use Builders merchant 
Existing parking spaces N/A 
Proposed parking spaces 
 
CONSTRAINTS 
 
  

24 
 
Major Development Location 
Potentially Contaminated Land 
 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
WBC Highways  
WBC Landscape 

No objection, subject to conditions.  
No objection, subject to conditions.  

WBC Ecology No objection, subject to conditions.  
WBC Sustainability No objection, subject to conditions.  

18



 

WBC Planning Policy No objection.  
WBC Built Heritage 
WBC Drainage 

No objection.  
No objection, subject to conditions.  

Thames Water No objection, subject to conditions.  
RBFRS No objection.  
Berkshire Archaeology No objection, subject to conditions.  
Environmental Health No objection, subject to conditions.  
Southern Gas Networks Provide standing advice.  
Scottish and Southern Electricity Provide standing advice.  
  

 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 
Town/Parish Council: Woodley Town Council have considered the revised proposal, 
noting the steps taken to respond to the refusal of the original planning application and are 
fully supportive of the new proposals.  
 
Local Members:  Cllr Alison Swaddle has listed this application for committee in the event 
that it is recommended for refusal for the following reason: 
 
I believe that the significant work undertaken to address the planning officer's reasons for 
refusal with the improvements to the new scheme, the strong local support, and the 
associated community benefits along with meeting an identified need,
[...]
ft blank



 
Private: Information that contains a small amount of sensitive data which is essential to communicate with an 
individual but doesn’t require to be sent via secure methods.

Application 
Number 

Expiry Date Parish Ward 

240459 18 April 2024 Charvil Charvil; 
 
Applicant Mr Tino Simon 
Site Address 20 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
Proposal Householder application for the proposed single-storey front 

extension, single-storey side extension, two-storey side extension 
and part single-storey part two-storey rear extension plus changes 
to fenestration and demolition of existing detached garage. 
 

Type Householder 
Officer Claire Moore 
Reason for 
determination by 
committee 

This application has been called to committee by Cllr Aktar for the 
following reasons: 
 

- Loss of light and loss of privacy impacts to no.18 Old Bath 
Road. 

- The proposal being a rebuild, rather than extensions.  
- High frequency of applications causing confusion among 

neighbours (This is not a planning reason). 
- Regulations not being consistently applied by the council 

(This is not a planning reason). 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on Wednesday, 10 April 2024 
REPORT PREPARED BY DM Operational Lead  
  
RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL subject to conditions and informatives 

 
 
SUMMARY  

 
This application seeks planning approval for the erection of single and two-storey 
extensions, changes to fenestration and demolition of the existing garage.  
 
Objections have been received on overbearing impact and loss of light to no.18 Old Bath 
Road and the proposal being out of character with the host dwelling and local area.  
 
The principle of development is acceptable, and the scale of the proposal is appropriate in 
the context of surrounding development, including impact upon the adjoining neighbours. 
 
The application is recommended for conditional approval. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

 
Application No. Description Decision & Date 

232951 Householder application for the proposed 
erection of a single storey front extension, single 
storey side extension, two storey rear extension 

Refused 
24/01/2024 

63

Agenda Item 84.



 
Private: Information that contains a small amount of sensitive data which is essential to communicate with an 
individual but doesn’t require to be sent via secure methods.

plus changes to fenestration following demolition 
of existing detached garage. 

231261 Householder application for the proposed 
erection of a single storey front extension, single 
storey side extension, two storey rear extension 
plus changes to fenestration following demolition 
of existing detached garage. 

Approve 
14/09/2023 

230259 Application for the prior approval of the erection of 
a single storey rear extension, which would 
extend beyond the rear wall of the original house 
by 6.00m, for which the maximum height would be 
3.00m and the height of the eaves 2.80m. 

Approve 
20/03/2023 

 
CONSTRAINTS  

 
Contaminated Land Consultation Zone 
Local Authorities 
Heathrow Aerodrome Consultation Zone 
Affordable Housing Thresholds 
Bat Roost Habitat Suitability 
Borough Parishes 
Scale and Location of Development Proposals 
Great Crested Newt Consultation Zone 
Ground Water Zones 
Nuclear Consultation Zone 
Borough Wards 
Radon Affected Area 
Landfill Gas Consultation Zone 
Landscape Character Assessment Area 
SSSI Impact Risk Zones 
JCEB Mineral Safeguarding Areas 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
Internal 
WBC Environmental Health – No objection, subject to condition in relation to land 
contamination and hours of work (05/03/2024). 
WBC Highways – No objection (27/02/2024). 
WBC CIL – CIL liable (29/02/2024). 
External 
None consulted.  

 
REPRESENTATIONS 
Parish/Town Council Objection letter (11/03/2024). Concerns include: 

• Increase in mass adversely affects amenities of 
neighbouring property. 

• Contrary to CP3 - The extension does not respond 
positively to the original building. 

• Loss of ligh
[...]
operties. 
 

 
PLANNING POLICY 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Design Guide 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Core Strategy (CS) 

65



 
Private: Information that contains a small amount of sensitive data which is essential to communicate with an 
individual but doesn’t require to be sent via secure methods.

CP1 – Sustainable Development 
CP3 – General Principles for development 
CP7 – Biodiversity 
CP9 – Scale and Location of Development Proposals 
 
MDD Local Plan (MDD 
CC01 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
CC02 – Development Limits 
CC03 – Green Infrastructure, Trees and Landscaping 
CC04 – Sustainable Design and Construction 
CC06 – Noise 
CC07 – Parking 
CC09 – Development and Flood Risk 
CC10 – Sustainable Drainage 
TB21 – Landscape Character 
TB23 – Biodiversity and Development 
 
Other  
Borough Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 
CIL Guidance + 123 List 
 

 
PLANNING ISSUES  

 
Background 

 
1. A Household Prior Approval application was approved on 20 March 2023 for the erection 

of a single storey rear extension. On 14 September 2023 planning permission was 
granted for a single-storey front extension, single-storey side extension and two-storey 
rear extension plus changes to fenestration following demolition of the existing garage. 
On 24 January 2024 planning permission was refused for the erection of a single-storey 
front extension, single-storey side extension, two-storey rear extension, addition of a loft 
room, changes to fenestration and demolition of detached garage. Application 240459 
was validated on 22/02/2024 and consultation letters sent to adjoining neighbours on 
22/02/2024. Amendments were submitted on 22/03/2024.  
 
Site Description 
 

2. The application site consists of a two-storey detached property set within a large plot on 
the south side of Old Bath Road, Charvil. There are two adjoining neighbours (nos. 18 
and 22) to the east and west of the application site and Park L
[...]
utoCAD SHX Text_35
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
DRAWING TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
ArchDezine Limited

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
archdeziner7@gmail.com

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
AS SHOWN@A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
BR-01

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
23056

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
LOCATION PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
SCALE 1:1250@A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
 BLOCK PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
SCALE 1:500@A3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION PROPOSED SIDE-1 ELEVATION
(TOWARDS NO.18)

28
00

eaves height same as
that approved(231261)

eaves height same as
that approved(231261)

outline of approved roofline
(231261)

outline of approved roofline
(231261)

eaves height same as
that approved(231261)

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION PROPOSED SIDE-2 ELEVATION

outline of approved roofline
(231261)

eaves height same as
that approved(231261)

outline of approved roofline
(231261)

20 Old Bath Road
PROPOSED DOUBLE STOREY REAR /SIDE EXTENSION CHARVIL

83

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
0

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
METRES

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
07/02/2024

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
P.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
DRAWING NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
PROJECT:

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
FILENAME:

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text_58
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text_59
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text_60
DRAWING TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text_61
ArchDezine Limited

AutoCAD SHX Text_62
archdeziner7@gmail.com

AutoCAD SHX Text_63
1:100@A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_64
BR-05R1

AutoCAD SHX Text_65
23056



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	80. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	83. Application No 233168 Former Travis Perkins Site, Woodley Green, Woodley, Wokingham, RG5 4QP
	Enc. 1 for 233168
	Enc. 2 for 233168
	Enc. 3 for 233168
	Enc. 4 for 233168
	Enc. 5 for 233168
	Enc. 6 for 233168
	Sheets and Views
	CS2301-12 Existing Site Plan



	84. Application No 240459 20 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR
	240459 Proposed Fl

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 10 APRIL 2024 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.25 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  David Cornish (Chair), Andrew Mickleburgh (Vice-Chair), Alistair Neal, 
Wayne Smith, Michael Firmager, Stuart Munro, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Tony Skuse 
and Bill Soane 
 
Councillors Present and Speaking 
Councillors: Alison Swaddle  
 
Officers Present 
Gordon Adam, Highways Development Control 
Brian Conlon, Operational Lead - Development Management 
Rachel Lucas, Senior Lawyer 
Liam Oliff, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
 
Case Officers Present 
Stefan Fludger 
Claire Moore 
 
 
79. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
80. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 March 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
81. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
82. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
There were no Deferred or Withdrawn items. 
 
83. APPLICATION NO 233168 FORMER TRAVIS PERKINS SITE, WOODLEY 

GREEN, WOODLEY, WOKINGHAM, RG5 4QP  
Proposal: Full application for the proposed erection of a building to form a residential care 
home (Use Class C2) with access, parking, landscaping and associated works, following 
demolition of all existing buildings on the site. 
  
Applicant: R Ruscoe, Propco (Woodley Green) Ltd 
  
The Committee considered a report on this application, set out in agenda pages 17 to 61. 
  
The Committee were advised that updates contained within the Supplementary Planning 
Agenda included: 
  

         Developer contributions- The NHS had provided additional information related to 
their request for funding (secured by planning obligation), to provide upgrades to 



 

local serves. This information did not demonstrate that the use of an obligation to 
secure the funding met the tests in the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
and therefore this was not justified. 

         Housing Land Supply contribution. 
  
  
Keith Baker, Woodley Town Council, spoke in favour of the application. He thanked the 
applicant for the changes made in response to previous refusals. He added that the 
developer had been constantly engaging with the community and had sat down with local 
residents and Members. He urged members of the Committee to approve the application. 
  
David Lobb, applicant, spoke in support of the application. He explained that the business 
was family run and was the best small care home developer in the UK. He mentioned that 
they had constantly been working with officers and the local community with meetings and 
newsletters. He also said they were running an outreach programme with local schools 
and had an open-door policy with the local community. He commented on employment, 
telling Members that the care home would lead to 74 full time job equivalents and that they 
would recruit locally.  
  
Alison Swaddle, ward member, spoke in support of the application. She was pleased the 
application had been recommended for approval. She mentioned that local residents were 
happy with the use of the site as there had been issues with illegal encampment. She 
added that there had been great community engagement from the developer and that 
there was 100% support from the ward. 
  
All members of the committee had attended a site visit except Councillors Cornish, Munro 
and Soane. 
  
Councillor Mickleburgh commented on the developer and their community engagement 
being a positive. He added that he was interested in the idea of ongoing engagement. He 
believed there were many merits to the application and that he would be minded to 
approve the application. 
  
Councillor Skuse asked whether there had been poor communication between 
Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) and the NHS as they hadn’t provided evidence 
regarding the Community Infrastructure Levy. Brian Conlon, Operational Lead, 
Development Management explained that there was ongoing communication between the 
NHS and WBC on multiple applications and that there had not been sufficient evidence on 
this specific application. 
  
Councillor Smith questioned the calculation that added 38 homes to the Housing Land 
Supply when the care home had 68 beds. Stefan Fludger, case officer, explained that the 
calculation was the net increase in the number of bedrooms which was 68 divided by the 
average number of adults in households in England which was 1.8, this led to 38. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Cornish and seconded by Councillor Shepherd-Dubey that 
the application be approved. 
  
RESOLVED: That application 233168 be approved subject to: 
  

         Completion of S106 legal agreement to secure the Employment Skills Plan – To 
secure a construction phase Employment Skills and Training Plan or equivalent 



 

financial contribution in accordance with Policy TB12 of the MDD and based on the 
value of the Construction Industry Training Board Benchmark and the conditions 
and informatives set out on pages 40 to 49 of the report. 

  
OR 
  

         REFUSE full planning permission if the legal agreement is not completed within 
three months of the date of this resolution (unless officers on behalf of the Assistant 
Director – Place and Growth agree to a later date for completion of the legal 
agreement) 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
 
84. APPLICATION NO 240459 20 OLD BATH ROAD, CHARVIL, RG10 9QR  
Proposal: Householder application for the proposed single-storey front extension, single-
storey side extension, two-storey side extension and part single-storey part two-storey rear 
extension plus changes to fenestration and demolition of existing detached garage. 
  
Applicant: Mr Tino Simon  
  
The Committee considered a report on this application, set out in agenda pages 63 to 83. 
  
The Committee were advised that updates contained within the Supplementary Planning 
Agenda included: 
  

         Five additional objections from neighbours 
         An additional condition relating to Boundary Treatment 

  
Claire Moore, case officer, advised that there was an additional condition regarding 
drainage. 
  
Rob Jones, Charvil Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application. He told Members 
that he was disappointed that previous refusal reasons had not been taken into account. 
He mentioned that the application was in contrary to policy CP3 regarding mass and 
added that the original house had been completely lost. He referenced a previously 
rejected application at 11 Old Bath Road that was refused due to form, scale and being 
harmful to the street scene and questioned the difference between the two applications. 
He commented on the loss of light that the development would cause for neighbouring 
properties. He explained that this was an example of people taking advantage of the 
planning system by using repeated planning applications, he added that residents were 
losing faith in the planning system. 
  
George Enock, resident, spoke in objection to the application. He told Members that the 
development was blocking natural light getting into large parts of his house, even on sunny 



 

days, he showed through an image of his garden that the two-storey rear extension would 
block light coming into his house even more. He added that the rear extension broke the 
45-degree BRE rule. He explained that the mass and scale of the development was 
overbearing. He mentioned that the building line of the property would be considerably 
further back compared to neighbouring properties. He commented on a lack of space for 
scaffolding at the side of the property. He stated that the development would have five side 
windows and with the removal of the hedge they would be able to see into his house. 
  
Tino Simon, applicant, spoke in support of the application. He explained that since the 
house was built, there had never been any enlargement, and this made it unfit for a 
modern family. He mentioned that previous refusal reasons had been taken into account 
and that the loss of light had been carefully assessed. He told Members that the proposal 
increased the separation between number 18 and number 20. He explained that this 
proposal was only one small element on top of what had already been approved. He said 
that everything had been done to be in line with the NPPF. He mentioned that the 
Councillor who listed the application had not visited the site and that there were no 
material reasons for refusal. 
  
All members of the committee had attended a site visit except Councillors Soane, Cornish 
and Munro. 
  
Councillor Cornish explained that this was a composite of previous applications and that 
most of the issues had been covered off by already approved applications. He added that 
the only issue that the committee was considering was the infill on the front and side of the 
property. 
  
Councillor Soane questioned whether the only alteration was the front and if there were 
any changes to the roof. Claire Moore explained that there was a 5cm increase in the 
height of the roof, which was down from 30cm on the previous proposal. 
  
Councillor Firmager sought clarity on the previously approved applications and whether 
they would still be applicable if this proposal was approved. Claire Moore responded by 
saying that this application would not supersede the previous applications and that they 
would still stand. 
  
Councillor Smith referenced the case officer presentation and particularly the approved 
roofline and questioned what was already approved. Claire Moore explained that the 
proposal infilled the two-storey front section and pushed the corner out to the principal 
building line. 
  
Councillor Smith mentioned comments regarding policy CP3 in terms of the scale of the 
property compared to neighbouring properties. Claire Moore told Members that the road 
had no dominating design style and that the proposal would blend in with the local 
environment. Brian Conlon explained that CP3 did not stifle difference and that Members 
needed to decide if the difference was harmful. 
  
Councillor Smith sought comment on the BRE guidance regarding loss of light. Claire 
Moore clarified that there would be a minor impact but not significant. Brian Conlon added 
that the BRE guidance was not mandatory and was not something to solely base a 
decision on. 
  



 

Councillor Mickleburgh said the previous refusal reasons had been addressed and that the 
key point was whether the side/front extension would be sufficient grounds for refusing the 
application. He told Members they should make their decision based on planning policy. 
  
Councillor Cornish expressed sympathy for Mr Enock and that there may have been a 
different discussion if previous applications had been brough to committee, he added that 
what Members needed to consider was what the extra harm was of this proposal with what 
had already been approved. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Cornish and seconded by Councillor Skuse that this 
application be approved. 
  
RESOLVED: That application 240459 be approved subject to conditions and informatives 
set out in appendix 1 of the agenda, and the additional condition regarding boundary 
treatment. 
  
  
  


